
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 15TH JANUARY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

(OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN RESIDENTS’ 
FORUM BY 8.30PM , WHICHEVER IS EARLIER) 

VENUE 
 

IVY HOUSE, 94-96 NORTH END ROAD, NW11 7SX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Graham Old 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

Councillors 
 

Peter Zinkin 
Geof Cooke 
 

Kath McGuirk 
Alon Or-Bach 
 

Daniel Seal 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Dean Cohen 
Anne Hutton 
 

John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177 Email: 
Kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk  

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 4 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Item - Councillor Graham Old - Issues Regarding 
20mph Zone Policy  
 

5 - 8 

7.   Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any)  
 

 

8.   The Vale Width Restriction Extension - Update Report  
 

9 - 18 

9.   Area Committee Budget Allocations  
 

19 - 78 

10.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Kirstin Lambert  
020 8359 2177 Email: Kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 

Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



1 

 
 

Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 
 

22 October 2014 
 

Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Kate Kennally – Strategic Director for Communities 

Kirstin Lambert – Governance Service 
Edward Gilbert – Governance Service 
Neil Richardson – Highways Manager 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area Committee held on 18 June 
2014 be agreed as a correct record.  
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Geof Cooke  Members’ Item – 
Issues relating to 
parking situation 
around 
Summerside 
School, 
Crossway N12 

Non-pecuniary, as Councillor Cooke is a 
Governor of the school.  

 
4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
There was none.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. TOWN CENTRES IN FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN  
 
The Lead Commissioner for Regeneration and Growth introduced the report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Committee note the specific proposals relating to town centres set out in 
Appendix B, which are currently the subject of public consultation. 
 
2. That the Committee provides a recommendation to the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee that Finchley Church End, North Finchley and Golders Green be 
identified as Main hubs, and that East Finchley potentially also be identified as a fourth 
main hub, but that this development support should not be at the expense of Cricklewood 
(wording TBC with Cath).   
 
 

7. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

(a)   MEMBERS' ITEM - ISSUES RELATING TO THE PARKING  
SITUATION AROUND SUMMERSIDE SCHOOL, CROSSWAY N12 

 The Committee heard Councillor Cooke’s representation on the parking 
situation around Summerside School, Crossway N12, and a request for 
a plastic mesh parking area on the green on the west side of Crescent 
Way near the school to be considered.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Street Scene is recommended by the committee to implement 
Councillor Cooke’s recommendation. It was noted that implementation of 
this recommendation should include consultation with both Highways 
and Summerside school.   
 

(b)   MEMBERS' ITEM - ISSUES RELATING TO BEAUFORT PARK NW11 
 The Committee heard Councillor Marshall’s representation on issues 

regarding Beaufort Park, NW11, and a request for the committee to 
consider actions to take. Issues regarding Beaufort Park include the 
following: 
 

- Commercial vehicles are constantly occupying spaces around 
Beaufort Park. 
 

- There are concrete roads as opposed to tarmac roads around 
Beaufort Park. This is one of the only areas in the borough still to 
have concrete roads.  
 

- Various road signs and lines need to be addressed/replaced due 
to their wear. 
 

2



 

3 

- Possibility of planting trees and bushes to act as a sound barrier 
between residential properties and main roads needs to be 
examined. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

- That Highways investigate the Council’s policy position on 
commercial vehicles being left in spaces for the purpose of 
advertising. 
 

- That Highways liaise with TfL over the issue of concrete roads, 
road signs and lines, and the possibility of planting trees and 
bushes near main roads to act as sound barriers for local 
residents. 

 
(c)   MEMBERS' ITEM - TRAFFIC AND SAFETY ISSUES NEAR 

CRESCENT ROAD N3 
 The Committee heard Councillor Old’s representation on issues 

regarding traffic and safety issues near Crescent Road, N3, and a 
request for the committee to consider actions to take. Issues raise 
included: 
 

1. Speeding especially where the road narrows under the bridge. 
 

2. Illegal left and right hand turns being constantly undertaken into 
Crescent Road from Dollis Road. 
 

3. Safety of pedestrians, particularly children going to and from St. 
Mary’s School. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee endorses further study by Highways of appropriate 
resolutions to those listed at 1.1 of the report.  
 
Highways are also requested to investigate the demand of residents and 
issues that they consider important in regard to this item through 
proactive consultation. Highways are action issues where appropriate. 
  
 

8. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.  
 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.35pm 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

 
The report informs the Committee of a Member’s Item and requests instructions from the 
Committee. 
 

 

Recommendations  

That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee’s instructions are requested. 

 
  

 

Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 
15 January 2015  

Title  
Members’ Item – Issues regarding 20mph 
Zon
[...]
 one matter only (with no sub-items) on the agenda for a meeting of a 
Committee or Committee on which s/he serves. Paragraph 6.2 states that 
Members’ Items must be relevant to the terms of reference of the body which 
will consider the item. 
 

5.3.2 There are no legal references in the context of this report. 
 

5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.    
 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.5.1 Members’ Items allow Members of the Committee to bring a wide range of 

issues to the attention of the Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Email from Councillor Old dated 20 October 2014. 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
The report submits the findings of a feasibility study undertaken to consider pedestrian 
safety and crossing facilities for the benefit of the wider community. It puts forward two 
possible zebra crossings and locations for consideration in terms of addressing pedestrian 
and traffic safety concerns within the context of the intervention criteria set by ‘Priorities of 
the Traffic Management Budget’ Cabinet Report of July 2002. 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the committee notes the recommendations for additional width restriction 
measures at eight assessed locations as is shown on drawing GC/2095/101 in 
Appendix A, and also as described in appendix B. 
 

2. That the Committee instructs the Chief Executive, or any other officer that he 
so delegates, to progress the measures to detailed design and implementation 
stages subject to agreement by the Environment Committee for inclusion in 
the 2015/16 programme and subject to availability of resources, ensuring 
consultation and negotiation with stakeholders includes, but not limited to, 
Emergency Services, Metropolitan Police, Transport for London (London 
Buses) and all affected stakeholders including utility companies and statutory 
bodies. 
 
 

 

Finchley & Golders Green Area 
Committee Meeting 

 

15 January 2015 
  

Title  
The Vale Width Restriction Extension 
- Update Report  

Report of Commissioning Director Environment 

Wards Childs Hill Ward and Golders Green Ward 

Status Public  

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Conceptual Drawing No. GC/2095/101 

Officer Contact Details  
Themba.Nleya, Senior Engineer – Traffic & Development, 
Themba.Nleya@Barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 4198 

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



 
3. That subject to (2) above, all material objections are dealt with by the Chief 

Executive or any other officer that he so delegates in joint liaison with the 
Chair of the Area Committee and the ward members. 
 

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This report is needed following the Finchley & Golders Green Area 

Environment Sub-Committee decision on 25 June 2013 who resolved; 
 
‘That, subject to resources being available, the Director for Place [now the 
Strategic Director for Growth and Environment] be instructed to introduce a 
Traffic Management Order for a weight restriction on The Vale and carry out 
an area wide impact assessment of The Vale and Somerton Road whose 
remit is to assess the impact on a wider network; and report back to a future 
meeting of the Sub-committee.’ 

 
1.2 This report is therefore required to report back on the area-wide impact 

assessment findings and makes appropriate recommendations for further 
treatment to deal with the resultant displacement which the Committee are 
asked to consider. 
 

1.3 The recommended measures are being referred to as ‘The Vale Width 
Restriction Extension’. 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The particular approach to extend the width restriction measures to other 
roads is informed by;  
i) site observations and HGV data on affected roads in the aftermath of 

the
[...]
lors have been consulted and are in favour of the proposals. 
 
6.1.17 The Area Committee are therefore being asked to consider the above 
 information and note what is achievable for the area. 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

On 10 June 2014 the Policy and Resources Committee agreed that £100,000 per year over 
the next four years should be allocated to each of the Council’s three Area Committees, 
subject to agreement of detailed arrangements for the governance, accountability and 
prioritisation of these budgets by the Community Leadership Committee. 
 
On 11 September 2014 the Community Leadership Committee approved proposals for the 
Area Committee Budgets scheme, to be returned to the Policy & Resources Committee for 
final agreement.   
 
On 14 October 2014 the Policy & Resources Committee noted the proposals approved by 
the Community Leadership Committee and agreed the proposed process for allocating the 
Area Committee budgets during 2014/15. 
 

 

Finchley & Golders Green Area 
Committee 

 

15 January 2015 
  

Title  Area Committee Budget Allocations  

Report of 
Stephen Evans, Director of Strategy 

Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance 

Wards 
Childs Hill, East Finchley, Finchley Church End, Garden 
Suburb, Golders Green, West Finchley, Woodhouse  

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Annex 1 – Area Committee Budgets Guidance 

Annex 2 – Barnet Safeguarding Checklist 

Annex 3 – Conditions of Grant 

Appendix 1 – Applications for funding made to the Finchley & 
Golders Green Area Committee 

Officer Contact Details  

Elissa Rospigliosi, Commissioning & Policy Advisor 
elissa.rospigliosi@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 7158  
 
Maria Lugangira, Governance Officer 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 2761 

AGENDA ITEM 9

19



The deadline for the receipt of applications to the Area Committee Budgets was 15 
December 2014.  A total of 48 applications were received across the three areas (Chipping 
Barnet, Finchley & Golders Green and Hendon).  The applications received were reviewed 
by a panel of officers to confirm that they comply with the Area Committee Budgets 
Guidance and Conditions of Grant.   
 
Details of the applications to the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee are set out in 
the appendix to this report for Members to consider.  Members are requested to consider 
the applications which comply with the conditions and decide whether or not they wish to 
fund each project using part of the Area Committee’s Budget.   
 
Members are requested, as set out in recommendation 3, to note and review the 
applications which do not comply with the conditions of funding set out in the Area 
Committee Budgets Guidance.  These are attached at the close of Appendix 1. 

 

Recommendations  
 

1. That the Committee consider the 16 applications for funding from the Area 
Committee Budget for Finchley & Golders Green as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2. That the Committee decide whether it wishes to fund each of the 14 
applications which comply with the Conditions of Grant and the criteria set out 
in the Area Committee Budgets Guidance. 
 

3. That the Committee review the 2 applications to the Finchley & Golders Green 
Area Committee which are not compliant with the conditions for funding, and 
which officers therefore recommend are not allocated funding as they are 
considered to fall outside the scope of the Area Committee budgets and, in 
certain cases, the decision of the Policy and Resources Committee relating to 
the conditions of the scheme. 
 

4. That the Committee consider the procedure followed for the first round of Area 
Committee Budgets and make recommendations on any refinements to the 
process to the Community Leadership Committee/Policy & Resources 
Committee.  
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 On 11 September 2014, the Community Leadership Committee approved 

proposals for a proce
[...]
plication/additional information needed:  

Not passed – project should not be considered by Committee:  

Comments: 

 
Although this application passes the basic due diligence tests conducted by officers and is in 
line with the Area Committee Budgets Guidance, meaning that it goes forward to the 
Committee for consideration, officers have concerns about whether the application can be said 
to provide a benefit to the wider community.  Members should note that this is a private sports 
club and that the application does not involve opening the facilities up to the wider community 
or any additional community benefits or activities.  As a result, Members should consider 
whether funding for a private club would be an appropriate use of public money if no benefits 
would result for non-members of the club. 
 

Date: 19 December 2014 
 

9
45



AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATION 2014/15  
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

Area Committee: Finchley & Golders Green 

Applicant/organisation: Friends of Windsor Open Space  

Member sponsor: Cllr Graham Old 

Amount applied for: £4,500 

Total cost of project: £4,500 

What is the project? 

There are three strands to the project:  
 

1. To establish a wildflower area by the footpath, which is part of the Dollis Valley 
Greenwalk and runs through Windsor Open Space. This will involve removing 
windblown trees, planting container grown standards to replace them and serve as a 
backdrop to the wildflower planting, and the purchase and planting of wildflower seeds 
likely to flourish in this location. Action: February/March.  

2. To remove unwanted brambles and to 'gap up' hedgerows at the end of Windsor Road 
and close by. Action: January/February. 

3. The modification and extension of the pond/scrape, which serves to relieve the flooding 
of the footpath when it rains heavily or when the Dollis Brook floods; and to provide 
appropriate marginal planting to improve the ecological diversity of the area. Completion 
expected by Sep
[...]
als and do not include costings for the items 
proposed in the application (marketing banners and a permanent Christmas tree). Members will 
wish to seek further information about the costs of these items before making a decision 
whether to fund the project. 
 

Date: 19 December 2014 
 

23
59



AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATION 2014/15  
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

Area Committee: Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee 

Applicant/organisation: Somali Bravanese Welfare Association in Barnet 

Member sponsor: Cllr Arjan Kumar Mittra 

Amount applied for: £9,695 

Total cost of project: £9,695 

What is the project? 

Project:  
 
Youth media (multimedia). The aim of this project is to do media courses for disadvantaged 
young people aged 14-19, offering courses and workshops in film production, operating 
cameras, editing, scriptwriting, drawing and animation. What we have identified is that 
nowadays most young people dedicate much more time to television, magazines, computer 
games, the internet, and music than they do on other things. This media project will give young 
people chance to work together in a group or teamwork and will also engage them in 
something they enjoy and benefit from. This project will also empower young people. By taking 
part media project in our community, it will take young people off of the street. Please note: 
Due to a recent arson attack 5th June 2013 at our Somali Bravanese centre all our media 
equipment including computers and editing software have been destroyed by the fire. As a 
result, we hope to secure funding for the media equipment for this current project and for future 
projects. We also hope to source other funding from other trusts to make this a long term 
project.  
 
Objectives:  
 
• Improving the employment prospects, education and skills of local people 
• Addressing social exclusion and enhancing opportunities for the disadvantaged young people 
• Supporting and promoting growth in local economies and busine
[...]
ect?   

The project will benefit young people from the Jewish community.  As stated in the application, 
homework clubs have been identified as a valuable resource for families in the orthodox Jewish 
community where space at home may be limited.   

DUE DILIGENCE 

Does the application pass due diligence tests and fulfil all the criteria for funding?   

Passed – project can be considered by Committee:  

Not yet confirmed – some issues with application/additional information needed:  

35
71



Not passed – project should not be considered by Committee:  

Comments: 

The applicant is a ‘Friends of’ group applying on behalf of an independent secondary school.  
The school is a registered charity. 
 
Members will wish to see a full budget breakdown before approving this application for funding. 
 
Members will wish to make funding conditional on receipt and review of the organisation’s 
safeguarding policy. 
 

Date: 19 December 2014 
 
 
 

36
72



AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING 

APPLICATIONS NOT PUT FORWARD FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 
 
The following applications are included for information only and are not being put forward 
to the Area Committee for consideration as they have either failed the Council’s due 
diligence tests or contravene the conditions for funding set out in the Area Committee Budgets 
Guidance in some other way.  These issues are indicated in the comments box at the end of 
each assessment form.   
 

 
 
 

37
73



AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATION 2014/15  
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

Area Committee: Hendon, Finchley and Golders Green, Chipping Barnet 

Applicant/organisation: AOPM - Communities for Youth Justice 

Member sponsor: None 

Amount applied for: 9,999 

Total cost of project: 9,999 

What is the project? 

Barnet's children and young people in trouble with the law, with undiagnosed Special Education 
Needs and those in the care of the Council will benefit. The project will involve working 
alongside an identified family, or a specified ch
[...]
nces for children and young people and create a safer 
community. The project will target YP in Barnet who are at high risk of causing anti-social 
behaviour, by virtue of them being referred via Youth Offending Teams or Pupil Referral Units 
(school exclusions). The course will instil in them, greater confidence, positive attitudes and 
aspirations, a focus in life as well as experience of  working with different people. Developing 
these attributes, we believe, is conducive to reducing their risk of being involved in anti-social 
behaviour.  The project will also, using the mechanisms described above, help to reduce re-
offending (for YP who have offended). Activities that the YP undertake during the case will also 
be focused on promoting healthy lifestyles and physical exercise. 

Other relevant comments or information from the application: 

N/A 

SAFEGUARDING 

Are there any safeguarding issues?  Have they been addressed satisfactorily? 

Yes – working with young people 
 
The organization states it has comprehensive children and adult safeguarding policies that staff 
delivering LIFE are fully trained in. 
 

EQUALITIES 

Are there any equality issues associated with the project?   

None identified. 
 

DUE DILIGENCE 

Does the application pass due diligence tests and fulfil all the criteria for funding?   

Passed – project can be considered by Committee:  

Not yet confirmed – some issues with application/additional information needed:  

Not passed – project should not be considered by Committee:  

Comments: 

This project has been initiated by another public sector body and as such is not eligible for 
funding from the Area Committee Budgets, as set out in section 4 of the Area Committee 
Budgets Guidance. 
 

Date: 19 December 2014 
 

42
78


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Members' Item - Councillor Graham Old - Issues Regarding 20mph Zone Policy
	8 The Vale Width Restriction Extension - Update Report
	Appendix A - Drawing GC2095_101

	9 Area C

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
15 January 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Graham Old (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area Committee held on 22 
October 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Alon Or-Bach declared a non-pecuniary interest as he sits on the East 
Finchley Festival Committee which was a subject of one of the applications submitted by 
the East Finchley Community Trust. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

6. MEMBERS' ITEM - COUNCILLOR GRAHAM OLD - ISSUES REGARDING 20MPH 
ZONE POLICY  
 
The Committee heard Councillor Old’s representation on issues regarding 20mph zones. 
It was noted that a borough-wide review of the policy has taken place and will be 
considered by the Environment Committee. 
 

7. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

8. THE VALE WIDTH RESTRICTION EXTENSION - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
It was noted that while members were broadly in favour of the proposed approach 
outlined in the recommendations, ward councillors had not been consulted. It was noted 
that ward councillors required opportunity to discuss the issues and consequences of the 
measures on surrounding residents. Following discussion, the Committee agreed to 
support the recommendations, subject to officers meeting with ward Councillors, ahead 
of Environment Committee meeting on 27 January 2015, to discuss the issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the committee notes the recommendations for additional width restriction 
measures at eight assessed locations as is shown on drawing GC/2095/101 in 
Appendix A, and also as described in appendix B. 
 

2. That officers meet with ward Councillors, prior to the Environment Committee 
meeting on 27 January 2015, to discuss the issues. 
 

3. That subject to the agreement of ward councillors, the Committee instructs the 
Chief Executive, or any other officer that he so delegates, to progress the 
measures to detailed design and implementation stages subject to agreement by 
the Environment Committee for inclusion in the 2015/16 programme and subject 
to availability of resources, ensuring consultation and negotiation with 
stakeholders includes, but not limited to, Emergency Services, Metropolitan 
Police, Transport for London (LondonBuses) and all affected stakeholders 
including utility companies and statutory bodies. 
 

4. That subject to (3) above, all material objections are dealt with by the Chief 
Executive or any other officer that he so delegates in joint liaison with the Chair of 
the Area Committee and the ward members. 

 
9. AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET ALLOCATIONS  

 
The Committee considered the recommendations in the report. Officers introduced the 
report and provided an overview of the applications and assessments process.   
 
The Chairman clarified that the report contained some misleading text in that not all 
Councillors listed as ‘sponsors’ of applications were formal sponsors. It was noted that 



 

3 

legal advice had been received to confirm that all members have the right to vote on all 
of the applications, regardless of their status as a sponsor.  
 
The Committee considered each application in turn. The Chairman introduced each 
application and invited discussion by the Committee. Where there were outstanding 
matters which required clarification, committee members asked questions of applicants 
present in the meeting, and responses were provided. 
 
Following consideration of each of the applications the Committee  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following approve/ refuse the applications for funding as follows: 
 
 

Applicant/ 
organisation 

Description Amount 
applied for 

Approved/Rejected, and any 
conditions 

Cricklewood 
Town Team 

Animate to 
Activate events 
at street market 

£10,000 Approved, subject to  
 

1. the Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. A reduction in the budget 
applied for to £9,999 
 

3. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 3 above. 
 

Ezra Youth 
Movement  

Support for a 
youth club in 
Golders Green 

£4,500 Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 



 

4 

to 2 above. 
 

Friends of 
Windsor Open 
Space 

A project to 
enhance 
Windsor Open 
space 

£4,500 Approved , subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. Approval of Greenspaces 
Team on the approach to be 
taken with respect to the 
removal of dead trees 

 
3. Review, by the council’s 

safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 
 

Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 and 3 above. 
 

Legadel Educational and 
developmental 
needs support 
for 
disadvantaged 
children 

£9,950 Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 above. 

 

East Finchley 
Community 
Trust 

Support for 
festivals in June 
and December 

£2,250 Approved , subject to the Conditions 
of Grant as set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

North Finchley 
Town Team 

Percy Road 
Playground 
renovation  

£9,999 Approved, subject to the Conditions 
of Grant as set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

Somali 
Bravanese 
Welfare 
Association in 

Youth media 
courses for 
disadvantaged 
young people 

£9,695 Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 



 

5 

Barnet report of officers 
 

2. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 
 

3. The receipt of assurances 
from the applicant about the 
future sustainability of the 
project 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 and 3 above. 
 

Long Lane 
Pasture Trust 

Build Gazebo on 
open site 

£5,000 Approved subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. Planning permission being 
granted 
 

Migdal Emunah Safeguarding/ab
use awareness 
project for 
Jewish 
schoolchildren 

£4,340 
 
(50% match 
funded with 
the Hendon 
Area 
Committee) 

Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 

set out in Annex 3 of the 

report of officers 

2. Review, by the council’s 

safeguarding officers,  of 

safeguarding information 

provided by the applicant 

3. Approval by Hendon Area 

Committee of match funding  

Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 above. 
 

45 Clitterhouse 
Farm, Alistair 
Lambert 

Support for local 
engagement 
activities, shed 
for children's 
projects and 
architect 

£9,999 Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 

 



 

6 

2. The receipt of assurances 
from the applicant that it will 
work closely with 
Greenspaces Team to 
ensure a safe and improved 
access 
 

3. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 and 3 above. 
 

Friends of 
Tiferes 

A project 
supporting the 
health and 
welfare of young 
people, IT and 
life skills 

£5,000 Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 
Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 above. 
 

Friends of 
Childs Hill Park 

Childs Hill Park 
play equipment 

£9,950 Approved, subject to the Conditions 
of Grant as set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 

 

Cricklewood 
Millennium 
Green Trust 

Community 
Garden on the 
Green Golders 
Green 

£180 Approved, subject to  
 

1. The Conditions of Grant as 
set out in Annex 3 of the 
report of officers 
 

2. Review, by the council’s 
safeguarding officers,  of 
safeguarding information 
provided by the applicant 

 
Final approval is delegated to the 
Chief Finance Officer (or other 
officer as nominated by the Chief 



 

7 

Executive) subject to the receipt of 
any supplementary information 
which has been requested in relation 
to 2 above. 
 

Temple Fortune 
Club 

Relay car park 
outside club 

£30,000 Refused as the project failed to 
demonstrate a benefit to the wider 
community. 
  

AOPM – 
Communities 
for Youth 
Justice 

Family support 
for a child in 
contact with the 
Youth Offending 
Service 

£9,999 Refused due to the application failing 
the council’s due diligence tests or 
contravening the conditions for 
funding. 

London Fire 
Brigade 

Fire Brigade 
diversionary 
activities for 
young people 

£5,000 Refused due to the application failing 
the council’s due diligence tests or 
contravening the conditions for 
funding. 
 

 

 
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.00 pm 
 
 


